additional capital for the development of mobile application development and operation and
related services, maintaining the Group’s working capital and business operation and will
also enlarge the shareholders and capital base of the Company and strengthen the financial
position of the Group.

In light of the foregoing, the Board (including the independent non-executive
Directors) is of the view that terms and conditions (including the Total Subscription Price)
of the Share Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial terms, which are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Share Subscription Completion
assuming there will be no change in the total number of issued Shares between the Latest
Practicable Date and the Share Subscription Completion:

Name of shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon Share
Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Non-public shareholders:
Youth Success (Notes 1, 3 and 5) 81,378,000 21.82% 81,378,000 20.18%
Guang Rui Investments Limited

(“Guang Rui”) (Note 1) 2,594,400 0.70% 2,594,400 0.62%
Goldbless International Limited (“Goldbless”)

(Notes 1 and 2) 76,500,000 20.51% 76,500,000 18.32%
Alpha Master Global Limited

(“Alpha Master”) (Note 1) 10,077,600 2.70% 10,077,600 2.41%
Qiao Tian Limited (“Qiao Tian”) (Note 1) 5,418,000 1.45% 5,418,000 1.30%
Mr. Liang Longfei (“Mr. Liang”) (Note 3) 36,000,000 9.65% 36,000,000 8.62%
Share Subscriber (or its nominee(s)) (Note 4) – – 44,671,963 10.70%

Sub-total 211,968,000 56.83% 256,639,963 61.45%

Public Shareholders:
Other public Shareholders 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 38.55%

Sub-total 161,018,978 43.17% 161,018,978 38.55%

Total 372,986,978 100.00% 417,658,941 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Youth Success and Guang Rui owned 81,378,000 Shares and
2,594,400 Shares respectively, representing 21.82% and 0.70% of the issued share capital of the
Company. The issued share capital of Youth Success is legally and beneficially owned as to 83.54%
by Guang Rui. Under the SFO, Guang Rui is deemed to be interested in all the Shares registered in
the name of Youth Success. The entire issued share capital of Guang Rui was legally and
beneficially owned as to 60% by Mr. Yang and 40% by Ms. Mou. Ms. Mou is the spouse of
Mr. Yang, therefore under the SFO she is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which